Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 30 January 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.20 0300 200 6363

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.20-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Fuel Poverty - evidence session 5
(09:30-10:30) (Pages 1 - 46)
Daniel Alchin, Deputy Director of Retail Policy - Energy UK
Jenny Boyce, External Affairs Manager - E.ON

Attached Documents:
Research brief

Paper - Energy UK
Paper - E.ON

BREAK - (10.30-10.40)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.1

4.2

4.3

Fuel Poverty - evidence session 6

(10.40-12.00) (Pages 47 - 63)
Crispin Jones, Managing Director - Arbed am Byth

Rajni Nair, Senior Policy Researcher - Citizens Advice

David Weatherall, Head of Policy - Energy Saving Trust

Attached Documents:
Paper - Citizens Advice

Paper - Energy Saving Trust

Paper(s) to note

Correspondence from the Chair to the Business Committee - Scrutiny of the
draft National Development Framework
(Pages 64 - 69)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
- follow up to November 2019 Ministerial scrutiny session
(Pages 70 - 77)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from Minister Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs -
Environmental principles and governance post Brexit
(Pages 78 - 80)

Attached Documents:

Letter



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

PRIVATE (12.00-12.30)

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3

7 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on scrutiny of the
Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



1.1

1.2.

1.3.

2.1.

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cym
[...]
t steps the Welsh Government should take to ensure that new-build
homes, as well as existing homes, are highly energy efficient to prevent
them causing fuel poverty in the future.

Our response: As we reference above, 43% of households living in
properties with poorer energy efficiency (EPC Bands F and G) were fuel poor
compared to 5% of households living in properties in bands B to C’. 95% of
new build EPCs issued in 2019 in Wales are C or above, the large majority are
in the B category. It is therefore the case that fuel poverty in homes built to
today’s building regulations is likely to be a very marginal problem in Wales.
Having said that, not all new homes do - in reality - meet today’s building
regulations. It’s vital that Wales - alongside governments across the UK -
continues to invest in approaches to ensure that building regulations are
properly enforced and that homes are built as designed. It is also vital that
new build standards in Wales are improved to deliver net zero carbon
housing as soon as possible, as part of the Country’s response to the
Climate emergency.

Pack Page 63



Cynulliﬁ Cengedlaethol Cymru
Agem ault@wsﬁwag, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig

National Assembly for Wales
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Elin Jones AM
Llywydd

National Assembly for Wales

21 January 2020
Scrutiny of the draft National Development Framework
Dear Llywydd

The Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee ('the Committee’) has
recently undertaken scrutiny of an initial draft of the National Development Framework
('NDF’) for Wales. As part of that work, the Committee agreed that | should write to the
Business Committee to ask it to “bring forward proposals to facilitate scrutiny of the draft
NDF in accordance with the Planning (Wales) Act 2015.”

The Planning (Wales) Act 2015 (‘the Act’) established the process for developing a NDF.
The Welsh Government is due to publish the draft of the first NDF in April 2020.

The Act sets 
[...]
lish where we can best focus our efforts here in Wales to reduce the negative impacts
of fireworks on people and animals.

Fuel Poverty

The Wales Audit Office (WAQO) published its Landscape Review into Fuel Poverty in Wales
on 3 October. To allow sufficient time to consider the recommendations made in the WAO'’s
report, it had been my intention to publish the draft plan to consultation on Fuel Poverty Day
on 28 November. Unfortunately, the calling of the UK General Election necessitated a
further short delay. | now expect to publish our draft plan to tackle Fuel Poverty for
consultation in February. This timeline will also allow time to consider findings emerging
from the Committee’s inquiry into Fuel Poverty prior to the final plan being published.

Pack Page 76



The Clean Air Plan currently states the Welsh Government has consulted on a new plan to
tackle fuel poverty. This was correct at the time of drafting and publishing the consultation
on the Clean Air Plan. However, as the Fuel Poverty consultation was delayed due to the
UK General Election in December 2019, we are amending the Clean Air Plan consultation
to reflect these changes.

Regards,

ey
\J

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Pack Rage 77



Agenda, kem 4.3 ( f
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig '\/

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs ,J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

C January 2020

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/LG/55002/19

Mike Hedges AM
Chair
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

D V\/M:Q/

Thank you for your letter of 13 December seeking further information regarding
environmental principles and governance post-Brexit. | have set out my responses to your
qguestions below.

1. Can you provide further details on the agreement with the UK Government to
have a common set of environmental principles?

| had hoped to have been in a position to provide more detailed i
[...]
 in the event that the UK exits the EU without a withdrawal
agreement?

With a transition period now likely to commence at the end of January, under which the
current EU mechanisms would still apply, the immediate need for no-deal interim measures
has now dissipated. However, we will still keep this under review should it be required at
the end of any transition period.

My attention is now focused on working towards clarifying and finalising the permanent post-

Brexit environmental governance arrangements for Wales, which has entailed extensive
engagements with external stakeholders.

Pack Page 79



The Environmental Governance Stakeholder Task Group has continued to engage with my
officials to produce recommendations for an approach for Wales. | await a report including

their recommendations, which is due at the end of this month, | will be happy to update the
Committee once | have considered their recommendations.

) I A

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd~Ynni a Materion Gwledig
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 80




	Agenda
	2 Fuel Poverty -  evidence session 5
	Paper - Energy UK
	Paper - E.ON

	3 Fuel Poverty - evidence session 6
	Paper - Energy Saving Trust

	4.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Business Committee - Scrutiny of the draft National Development Framework
	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - follow up to November 2019 Ministerial scrutiny session
	4.3 Correspondence from Minister Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - Environmental principles and governance post Brexit



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 30 January 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5931 

------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Daniel Alchin, Energy UK 

Jenny Boyce, E.ON 

Crispin Jones, Arbed am Byth 

Rajni Nair, Citizens Advice 

David Weatherall, Energy Saving Trust 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Fuel Poverty -  evidence session 5  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Daniel Alchin, Energy UK; and Jenny Boyce, 

E.ON. 

2.2 E.ON agreed to provide the Committee with a note detailing the Welsh Local 

Authorities that they have relationships with. 

2.3 Energy UK agreed to provide the Committee with a note outlining relationships and 

partnerships their members have with stakeholders in Wales. 

 

3 Fuel Poverty - evidence session 6  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Crispin Jones, Arbed am Byth; Rajni Nair, 

Citizens Advice; and David Weatherall, Energy Saving Trust. 

3.2 The Energy Saving Trust agreed to contact British Gas to provide the Committee 

with further details on the delivery of the Nest scheme. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Business Committee - Scrutiny of the draft 

National Development Framework  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

follow up to November 2019 Ministerial scrutiny session  

4.3 Correspondence from Minister Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

Environmental principles and governance post Brexit  

 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 

 

7 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government draft budget 2020-21  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report on the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2020-21 subject to a few minor amendments. 


